A RESOLUTION APPROVING A WORK ESTIMATE FROM THE SULLIVAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR RESURFACING PORTIONS OF COX HOLLOW ROAD AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE WORK ESTIMATE AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Highway Department and the city have determined that Cox Hollow Road that lies both in Sullivan County and the city needs resurfacing, preferably this fall; and

WHEREAS, because the Sullivan County Highway Department is paving Cox Hollow Road and this road goes in and out of the city limits, the city would like to execute a work estimate from the Sullivan County Highway Department to repave the portion of Cox Hollow Road that lies in the City of Kingsport; and

WHEREAS, the cost for paving those portions of Cox Hollow Road which lie within the city limits is estimated at \$56,806.74; and

WHEREAS, funding is available in NC2503.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That a work estimate from the Sullivan County Highway Department for the re-paving of a portion of Cox Hollow Road, in the city limits, is approved.

SECTION II. That the mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the vice-mayor, is authorized and directed to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney and subject to the requirements of Article X, Section 10 of the Charter of the City of Kingsport, a work estimate from the Sullivan County Highway Department to resurface those portions of Cox Hollow Road which lie within the city limits of the city when the Sullivan County Highway Department resurfaces those portions of the road in the unincorporated area of Sullivan County and to execute all other documents necessary and proper, and to take such acts as necessary, to effectuate the purpose of this resolution.

SECTION III. That the mayor is further authorized to make such changes approved by the mayor and the city attorney to the agreement that do not substantially alter the material provisions of the work estimate, and the execution thereof by the mayor and the city attorney is conclusive evidence of the approval of such changes.

SECTION IV. That the board finds that the actions authorized by this resolution are for a public purpose and will promote the health, comfort and prosperity of the citizens of the city.

SECTION V. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 18th day of March, 2025.

ATTEST:	PAUL W. MONTGOMERY, MAYOR
ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER	
APPROVED AS TO F	ORM:
RODNEY B. ROWLE	TT, III, CITY ATTORNEY